

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S262634

**Robert Zolly, Ray McFadden,
and Stephen Clayton**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

City of Oakland
Defendant and Respondent

Answer to Petition for Review

After a Published Opinion
From the First District Court of Appeal, Division One
Appeal No. RG16821376
Superior Court of Alameda, Case No. RG16821376

Zacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC
Andrew M. Zacks, No. 147794
253 Montgomery St., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 956-8100
az@zfplaw.com

Katz Appellate Law
Paul J. Katz, No. 243942
484 Lake Park Ave. #603
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 920-0543
paul@katzappellatelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION | 6 |
| I. This court does not need to revisit the franchise-fee test it recently created in <i>Jacks</i> | 6 |
| II. Oakland’s argument depends on the dubious proposition that the anti-tax Proposition 26 liberated cities to raise limitless revenue via utilities..... | 7 |
| III. Other recently published cases do not create a split requiring this court to grant review here..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830 | 6 |
| <i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898..... | 9 |
| <i>Boorstein v. CBS Interactive, Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 456 | 11 |
| <i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 1 | 7, 8 |
| <i>County Inmate Telephone Service Cases</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354 | 11 |
| <i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854..... | 10 |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i> (June 29, 2020, No. A157598) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2020 WL 3496798]..... | 11 |
| <i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248..... | passim |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 595 | 10 |
| <i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707 | 10 |
| <i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310..... | 8 |
| <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 682 | 10 |
| <i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 73 | 5, 7, 9, 10 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|---------|
| Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(4) | 11 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e) | 7, 8, 9 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4)..... | 9 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(5)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(6)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(7)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4, subd. (a)..... | 10 |
| Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(3) | 10 |

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504(d)..... 14

Other Authorities

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010) 10
